LAUNCH Automobile Maintenance Information

DTC PO0712 TCM detects a short to
ground in the TFT sensor or signal
circuit

Circuit Description

The automatic transmission fluid temperature (TET) sensor is part of the
automatic transmission internal wiring harness assembly. The TFT sensoris a
thermistor, or a resistor that changes value when the temperature changes.
The sensor has a negative-temperature coefficient. This means that as the
temperature increases, the resistance decreases, and as the temperature
decreases, the resistance increases. The transmission control module (TCH)
supplies a & volt reference signal to the sensor and measures the voltage drop
in the circuit. When the transmission fluid is cold, the sensor resistance is high
and the TCM detects high signal voltage. As the fluid temperature increases,
the resistance of the sensor decreases, which lowers the signal voltage. If the
TChW detects a short to ground in the TET sensor or signal circuit, then DTC
FO7P12 sets. DT FO/12 s atype ©OTC.

Conditions for Running The DTC

The engine run time is greater than & seconds.

Conditions for Setting The DTC

The TCM detects a transmission fluid temperature of 150° C (302° F) or more
for 10 seconds.

Action Taken When the DTC Sets

® The TCM doesnot request the ECH to illuminatethe malfunction indcator
lamp (MIL).

® The TCM freezes transmission adaptive functions.

® T[he TCM calculates a default transmission fluid temperature based on
engine coolant temperature, intake air temperature and engine run time.

® The TCM records the operating condtions when the Conditions for Setting
the DTC are met. The TCM stores this information as a Failure Record.
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® T[he TCW stores DTC PO712 in TCh history

Conditions for Clearing the DTC

® A scantool can clear the DTC.

® TheTCM clearsthe DTC from TCM history if the wehicle completes 40
warm-up cycles without a non emission related diagnostic fault occurring.

® The TCM cancels the DTC default actions when the fault no longer exists
andthe DTC passes.

Test Description

The numbers below refer to the step numbers on thediagnostic table.

3. This step tests the ability of the TCMW to detect an open circuit. [fthe TCH
recognizes the open this eliminates the TCW and the wiring up to the
transmission connector. The fault must beinternal to the transmission.

5. Because the TFT is an integral part of thetransmission wiring, the entire
harness must bereplaced.

DTC P0712
Step | Action Value(s) Yes Mo
Goto
Diagnostic
System
’ Did you perform the Diagnostic . Goto Step Checlk
Systermn Checlk —Vehicla? 2 Sehicle in
Wehicle
BB
Information
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Step

Action

Value(s)

Yes

No

1. Install a scan tool,

2. Turn OM the ignition, with the
engine OFF. Important:

+ BEefore clearing the OTC, use
the scan tool in order to record
the ECM and the TCMW Failure
Fecords. Using the Clear Info
function erases the Failure
Fecords from the ECMW and
TCM.

+ Using the Clear Info function
erases stored DTCs in both the
ECK and TCH.

.Record the Failure Records.

. Clearthe DTCs.

5. Select Trans. Fluid Temp. on
the scan tool. Does the scan
tool display transmission fluid
temperature equal to or greater
than the specified value?

I L

150°C
(302°F)

o to Step
3

0 to
Intermittent
Conditions

in Engine
Cantrals —
4 6L

1. Turn OFF the ignition.

2. Disconnectthe transmission
20-wiay harness connector:
Additional DTCs may set.

2. Turn OM the ignition, with the
engine OFF. Does the scan
tool display transmission fluid
temperature equal to the
specified value?

40°C
(-40°F)

o to Step
5

o o Step
4

Testthe TFT sensor signal circuit
fram the transmission 20-way
harness to the TCM for a short to
ground. Referto Testing for Short
to Ground and Wiring Repairs in
Wiring Systems. Did you find and
carrect the condition?

o to Step
¥

o o Step
&)

Feplace the automatic
transmission internal wiring
harness assembly. Refer to
Transmission Internal Electrical
Harness Eeplacement. |5 the
action complete?

Zoto Step
7
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Step | Action Value(s) Yes Mo
Feplace the TCMW. Refer to
5 Transmission Control Module . Zoto Step o
Feplacement on page 7-316 s 7
the action complete?
Ferform the following procedure
in arder to werify the repair:
1. Select OTC.
2. Select Clear Info.
3. Operate the vehicle under the
following conditions:
« Turn OMN the ignition, with the . Goto Step | Go to Step
: i s
7 engine OFF. 300°F g )
+ The Trans. Fluid Temp. must be ( )
150°C (302°F) or less for 2
seconds.
4 Select Specific DTC. 5. Enter
BTERPIF T
Has the test run and passed?
8 5 zoto
Wyith the scan tool, observe the Riggrcelc
: : Trouble
stored information, capture Code
info and OTC info. . Shstem
. (OTC) List
Does the scan tool display any o O
-vehicle in
DTiZs that you have not :
diagnosed? HEES
' DTC
Infarmation
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